HOUSE RESOLUTION No. 6031

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Residential Construction Management Team from McPherson High School for being named National Champion at the NAHB Residential Construction Management Competition.

WHEREAS, The National Association of Home Builders (NAHB) held their annual Residential Construction Management Competition in Las Vegas in January during the International Builders Show. The competition gives students the opportunity to demonstrate their ability to solve construction-related problems by working on real-life construction projects; and

WHEREAS, The Residential Construction Management Team from McPherson High School was named National Champion in the 2010 competition. In 2009 the team placed second, and in 2008 they placed fourth. In addition to the team win, Preston Mossman was given the Outstanding Student award that is sponsored by BuilderBooks.com; and

WHEREAS, The competition begins when teams download a floor plan for a custom-built home. Based on the floor plan, the teams had to develop detailed construction drawings, a complete list of materials and costs, and a construction schedule, while meeting the "Bronze Level" building standards for green or energy efficient construction; and

WHEREAS, The team members include Max Archer, Preston Mossman, Joel Piper, Adam Porter and Jacob Reese. The team coaches are Arlan Penner and Don Willits. The team was sponsored by the McPherson Area Contractors Association as well as many others in the McPherson area: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate the Residential Construction Management Team from McPherson High School for winning the 2010 NAHB Residential Construction Management Competition. We commend the team for their hard work and dedication to excellence and for being outstanding role models to their peers. We extend our best wishes for their continued success and happiness.

House Resolution No. 6031 was sponsored by Representatives Clark Shultz and Janice L. Pauls.

I hereby certify that the a was adopted by that body	above Resolution originat	ed in the House, and
		Speaker of the House.
		Chief Clerk of the House.